

BEFORE THE
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN THE MATTER OF:

PARENTS ON BEHALF OF STUDENT,

v.

SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT.

OAH CASE NUMBER 2024030679

ORDER DENYING REQUEST FOR VIDEOCONFERENCE
MEDIATION AND CONTINUANCE OF DUE PROCESS
HEARING

APRIL 11, 2024

MEDIATION DATE is Denied. The parties failed to identify requested hearing dates or ask OAH to select the dates.

The parties have requested an afternoon mediation on May 1, 2024. The requested date is currently available and OAH would be inclined to grant this request for an initial mediation. However, the parties have failed to comply with scheduling procedures as they have not requested any prehearing or hearing dates, nor have they indicated an agreement that OAH unilaterally select these dates. If the parties decide to

resubmit their request a third time, they are advised to review OAH's scheduling procedures.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Theresa Ravandi

Theresa Ravandi

Administrative Law Judge

Office of Administrative Hearings